

No. 18-474

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED, INC.,
JILL PHANEUF, ERIC GOODE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, No. 17-cv-458 (Hon. George B. Daniels)

BRIEF OF THE NISKANEN CENTER, REPUBLICAN WOMEN FOR PROGRESS, CHERI JACOBUS, AND EVAN MCMULLIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr.
40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312-207-2834

Colin E. Wrabley
Devin M. Misour
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: 412-288-3131

Todd S. Kim
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-414-9290

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Emoluments Clauses Stand As An Increasingly Important Bulwark Against The Corrupt Use Of Presidential Power And The Distortion Of Our Free Market Economy	4
A. The Emoluments Clauses Are Vital Checks Against Corruption	4
B. The Modern Presidency Comes With Great And Growing Power	6
C. Ensuring That Presidential Power Is Exercised Only For Legitimate Purposes Has Become All The More Important Given Increases In Executive Power And In The Likelihood Of Presidents With Business Empires.....	9
II. This Court Should Reverse The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Case And, If It Reaches The Merits, Reject The President’s Unduly Narrow Interpretation Of The Emoluments Clauses	14
A. The District Court’s Reasoning Would Create A Situation In Which Constitutional Violations— And Presidential Corruption—May Be Left Unchecked	15
1. The Political Branches Are Ill-Equipped To Police Violations Of The Emoluments Clauses	16

2.	A President With Expansive Personal Business Interests Distorts The Free Market By Accepting Improper Foreign And Domestic Emoluments.....	20
B.	Accepting The President’s Cramped Reading Of The Emoluments Clauses Would Open The Door To A Wide Range Of Corruption And Abuses Of Executive Power.....	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	7
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Trump</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-1596, 2018 WL 1516306 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2018)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	7
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	21
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1862..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 2483..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1701..... 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 (Foreign Emoluments Clause) passim

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 (Domestic Emoluments Clause) passim

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 6

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 6, 7

Books and Articles

Boot, Max, *Let’s Count the Ways Donald Trump Has Gone Where no President Has Gone Before*, L.A. Times (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://goo.gl/kvr3Ww> 9

Branum, Tara L., *President or King? The Use and Abuse of Executive Orders in Modern-Day America*, 28 J. Legis. 1 (2002) 8

Cerrud, Ana & Fahrenthold, David A., *Warning of ‘Repercussions,’ Trump Company Lawyers Seek Panama President’s Help*, Washington Post (Apr. 9, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2HEM7Gf> 10

Cooper, Philip J., *BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT: THE USE AND ABUSE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECT ACTION* (Univ. Press of Kansas 2014) 8

Crane, Joy & Tabor, Nick, *501 Days in Swampland*, New York Magazine (Apr. 1, 2018), <https://goo.gl/CNAAyq>..... 19

Fontevicchia, Agustino, *Forbes’ 2016 Presidential Candidate Wealth List*, Forbes (Sept. 29, 2015), <https://goo.gl/QdNemr>..... 12

The Global Anticorruption Blog, *Tracking Corruption and Conflicts in the Trump Administration* (updated Apr. 4, 2018), <https://goo.gl/FNtcH1>..... 9, 20, 23

Kinetz, Erika, *China Approves 9 of Trump’s Trademarks That They Had Previously Rejected*, Associated Press (June 14, 2017), <https://goo.gl/XM2Y31> 10

Kumar, Anita, *Foreign Governments Are Finding Ways to Do Favors For Trump’s Business*, McClatchy (Jan. 2, 2018), <https://goo.gl/3SvqS5>..... 10

Letters of Sen. Charles Grassley, <https://bit.ly/2HGOVzf>..... 17, 18

Levitz, Eric, *Trump Won the Presidency, Then Approval on a Tax Subsidy for His Hotel*, New York Magazine (Nov. 30, 2016), <https://goo.gl/FUjJ23>..... 11

Lindert, Peter H., *GROWING PUBLIC: SOCIAL SPENDING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH SINCE THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2004)..... 7

Lu, Denise & Yourish, Karen, *Hired and Fired: The Unprecedented Turnover of the Trump Administration*, N.Y. Times (updated Apr. 26, 2018), <https://goo.gl/TDkMVM> 16

Miller, Kevin, *Luxury Hotels, Fine Dining for LePage on Taxpayers’ Dime*, Portland Press Herald (July 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/HrQdMY> 11

Narea, Nicole, *A Year in Trump Corruption*, Washington Monthly (Jan.-Mar. 2018), <https://goo.gl/puCbui> 9

Northam, Jackie, *Kuwait Celebration at Trump Hotel Raises Conflict of Interest Questions*, NPR (Feb. 25, 2017), <https://goo.gl/juNTcT>..... 10

Notes of James Madison (July 5, 1787), *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*, (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966) (1937)..... 4

Ornstein, Norm, *American Kakistocracy*, The Atlantic (Oct. 9, 2017), <https://goo.gl/PkNYqf>..... 9

Rubin, Jennifer, *A Responsible Congress Would Uncover Trump’s Foreign Emoluments*, Washington Post (Feb. 27, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2HpHhN6>..... 19

Rubin, Jennifer, *Republicans in Congress Retreat in the Trump Era*, Kansas City Star (Apr. 24, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2HUkcis>..... 19

Scher, Bill, *The Serious Case for Oprah 2020*, Politico Magazine (Mar. 1, 2017), <https://goo.gl/S9NJ9A>..... 12

Smith, Allan, *Mark Cuban Says if He Runs for President He’d Probably Run as a Republican*, Business Insider (Oct. 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/mfUSRG> 12

Stewart, James B., *Trump’s Potential Conflicts Have a Precedent: Berlusconi’s Italy*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2016), <https://goo.gl/WfUdRe> 12

Teachout, Zephyr, *The Anti-Corruption Principle*, 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009) 5

Transparency International, *Corruption in the USA: The Difference a Year Makes* (Dec. 12, 2017), <https://goo.gl/wqM7eG> 13

U.S. Anti-Corruption Efforts, U.S. Dep’t of State, <https://goo.gl/PsjjAG>..... 13

Other Authorities

10 Annals of Cong. 613 (1800) 6

Exec. Order No. 13761, 82 FR 5331, 2017 WL 168857 (Jan. 13, 2017)	8
Exec. Order No. 13810, 82 FR 44705, 2017 WL 4223124 (Sept. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 68	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 73	6
Pres. Proc. No. 9704, 83 FR 11619, 2018 WL 1316710 (Mar. 8, 2018)	21
Pres. Proc. No. 9705, 83 FR 11625, 2018 WL 1316711 (Mar. 8, 2018)	21
Pres. Proc. Nos. 9710, 9711, 83 FR 13355, 13361, 2018 WL 1505922 (Mar. 22, 2018)	8
